transactions

Forward
contract USD INR USD 2.35

Mio Sell

Hedges of External Commercial Borrowings Forward
contract USD INR USD 1.09

Mio Buy

 Exposure to currency risk
 The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk as reported to the management

of the Company is as follows:
 (` in Lakhs)

Amounts in INR As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021
USD Others USD Others

Financial assets (A)
Trade receivables  384.74  -  749.12  -
Cash and cash equivalents  1.12  -  -  -

385.86  - 749.12  -
Financial liabilities(B)
Secured loans  428.64  -  876.03  -
Interest on loans 3.13  - 7.34  -
Trade payables  -  - 32.16  -

431.78  - 915.53  -
Net statement of financial position
exposure (A-B)

(45.92)  - (166.41)  -

 Sensitivity analysis
 The strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional

currency of Company would result in increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity as shown
in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the date of
statements of financial position.

Annual Report 2021-2022 Annual Report 2021-2022

80

(` in Lakhs)
Profit / (loss)

Effect in INR Strengthening
/ Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

As at 31st March, 2022
USD 3% (1.38) 1.38
Others 10% - -

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in INR
Profit / (loss)

Strengthening
/ Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

As at 31st March, 2021
USD 3% (4.99) 4.99
Others 10% - -

 (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis)
b) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
 For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest

rate profiles, refer to Note 43 of these financial statements.
   (` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2022

 As at
31st March, 2021

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  10.00  10.00
Financial liabilities (15611.96) (13325.07)

(15601.96) (13315.07)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -  -
Financial liabilities  (4,846.57)  (5,879.98)

(4846.57) (5879.98)
 Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments
 The company's fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest

rate risk as defined in IND AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flow will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

 Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased / decreased equity and profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also
assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures
outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or (loss)

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
As at 31/03/2022
Variable-rate instruments  (48.47)  48.47
sensitivity (net)  (48.47) 48.47
As at 31/03/2021
Variable-rate instruments  (58.80)  58.80
sensitivity (net)  (58.80)  58.80

 (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

Annual Report 2021-2022 Annual Report 2021-2022

81

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
The following table presents the recognised financial instruments that are offset, or subject to enforceable master netting
arrangements and other similar agreements but not offset, as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021. The column 'net
amount' shows the impact on the company's balance sheet if all set-off rights were exercised.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Effects of offsetting on the balance sheet Related amounts and offset

Gross
Amounts

Gross
amounts set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amounts
presented in
the balance

sheet